

FILED

OCT 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 291651

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JASON YOUKER

Appellant

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corporation, LISA WHITE, a
single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE DOE BLACK, a
marital community

Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY
JUDGE JOHN M. ANTOSZ

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Stanley A. Bastian
Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn &
Aylward, P.S.
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
(509) 662-3685
Counsel for Respondents

FILED

OCT 08 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 291651

COURT OF APPEALS
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

JASON YOUKER

Appellant

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY, a municipal corporation, LISA WHITE, a
single woman, and WILLIAM BLACK and JANE DOE BLACK, a
marital community

Respondents

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY
JUDGE JOHN M. ANTOSZ

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Stanley A. Bastian
Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn &
Aylward, P.S.
Attorneys at Law
P.O. Box 1688
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688
(509) 662-3685
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Summary of the facts.....	2
	B. Procedural History.	5
IV.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Douglas County defendants had probable cause to arrest and prosecute Jason Youker for possession of a firearm.	6
	B. The state and federal criminal charges against Jason Youker were not dismissed because of a lack of probable cause.	7
	C. There is no evidence of malice on the part of the Douglas County defendants.	8
	D. The prosecutorial and judicial determinations that probable cause existed broke the chain of legal causation thereby absolving the Douglas County defendants of liability.	10
	E. The trial court properly transferred venue from Chelan County to Douglas County	13
V.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Aydelotte vs. Audette,</u> 110 Wash.2d 249, 750 P.2d 1276(1988)	14
<u>Bender v. City of Seattle,</u> 99 Wn.2d 582, 591, 664 P.2d 492 (1983)	6, 7, 9, 10
<u>Bishop v. Miche,</u> 137 Wn.2d 518, 532, 973 P.2d 465 (1999)	11
<u>Cossel vs. Skagit County,</u> 119 Wash.2d 434, 834 P.2d 609(1992)	14
<u>Hanson v. City of Snohomish,</u> 121 Wn.2d 552, 563, 852 P.2d 295 (1993)	6, 9
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 100 Wn.2d 421, 435, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	10
<u>Schooley v. Pinch’s Deli Market, Inc.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 468, 477, 951 P.2d 749 (1998)	10, 11
<u>Shoop vs. Kittitas County,</u> 149 Wash.2d 29, 65 P.3d 1194(2003)	14
<u>State v. Gluck,</u> 83 Wn.2d 424, 426-427, 518 P.2d 703 (1974)	7
<u>State v. Grande,</u> 164 Wn.2d 135, 141, 187 P.3d 248 (2008)	6
<u>Tyner v. DSHS,</u> 141 Wn.2d 68, 86, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)	12
<u>Young vs. Clark,</u> 149 Wash.2d 130, 65 P.3d 1192(2003)	14

STATUTES

RCW 36.01.050	14
RCW 4.12.020	13, 14, 15
